time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an
increase of 10% in the alternative education assumption
(from 15% to 17%) reduces the taxpayer perspective rate
of return from 14.6% to 14.2%. Likewise, a decrease of 10%
(from 15% to 14%) in the assumption increases the rate of

return from 14.6% to 15.0%.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be
drawn that GPRC’s investment analysis results from the
taxpayer perspective are not very sensitive to relatively
large variations in the alternative education variable. The
conclusion is that although the assumption is difficult to
specify, its impact on overall investment analysis results for
the taxpayer perspective is not very sensitive.

SUBSTITUTION EFFECT VARIABLE

The substitution effect variable only affects the alumni cal-
culation in Table 2.4. In the model, we assume a substitution
effect variable of 50%, which means that we claim only 50%
of the initial labour income generated by increased student
productivity. The other 50% we assume would have been
created in the region anyway – even without GPRC– since

TABLE 4.1: Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer perspective

 % VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

Net present value (millions) $107.0 $100.6 $96.7 $94.2 $91.6 $87.8 $81.4

Benefit-cost ratio 3.1 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.6

Return on investment 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6

Rate of return 16.6% 15.6% 15.0% 14.6% 14.2% 13.6% 12.7%

G R A N D E  P R A I R I E  R E G I O N A L  C O L L E G E   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 3

the businesses that hired GPRC’s students could have
substituted some of these workers with equally-qualified
people from outside the region had there been no students
from GPRC to hire.

Table 4.2 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for
the substitution effect variable. As above, the assumption
increases and decreases relative to the base case of 50%
by the increments indicated in the table. Alumni impacts
attributable to GPRC, for example, range from a low of $129.1
million at a -30% variation to a high of $239.7 million at a

[…]

because of the time they spend not gainfully employed.
Some of that cost is recaptured if students remain partially
(or fully) employed while attending. It is estimated that 75%
of GPRC students are employed.29 This variable is tested
in the sensitivity analysis by changing it first to 100% and
then to 0%.

The second student employment variable is more difficult
to estimate. In this study we estimate that students that are
working while attending the College earn only 28.8%, on
average, of the earnings that they would have statistically
received if not attending GPRC. This suggests that many
students hold jobs that accommodate their attendance at
GPRC, though it is at an additional cost in terms of receiving
a wage that is less than what they might otherwise make.
The model captures this difference in wages and counts
it as part of the opportunity cost of time. As above, the
estimate is tested in the sensitivity analysis by changing it
to 100% and then to 0%.

The changes generate results summarised in Table 4.3, with

29	 Emsi provided an estimate of the percentage of students employed
because the College was unable to collect the data.

TABLE 4.2: Sensitivity analysis of substitution effect variable

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -30% -20% -10% BASE CASE 10% 20% 30%

Substitution effect variable 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65%

Alumni impact (millions) $129.1 $147.5 $166.0 $184.4 $202.9 $221.3 $239.7

TABLE 4.3: Sensitivity analysis of student employment variables

VARIATIONS IN ASSUMPTIONS
NET PRESENT VALUE

(MILLIONS)
BENEFIT-COST

RATIO
RETURN ON

INVESTMENT
INTERNAL RATE

OF RETURN

Base case: A = 75%, B = 69% $170.1 4.7 3.7 21.0%

Scenario 1: A = 100%, B = 69% $175.7 5.4 4.4 23.7%

Scenario 2: A = 75%, B = 100% $181.6 6.3 5.3 27.7%

Scenario 3: A = 100%, B = 100% $191.1 8.8 7.8 38.4%

Scenario 4: A = 0%, B = 0% $153.4 3.5 2.5 15.7%

Note: A = percent of students employed; B = percent earned relative to statistical averages

G R A N D E  P R A I R I E  R E G I O N A L  C O L L E G E   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 4

“A” defined as the percent of students employed and “B”
defined as the percent that students earn relative to their
full earning potential. Base case results appear in the shaded
row – here the assumptions remain unchanged, with A equal
to 75% and B equal to 69%. Sensitivity analysis results are
shown in non-shaded rows. Scenario 1 increases A to 100%
while holding B constant, Scenario 2 increases B to 100%

[…]

spending impact calculation in Table 2.2. In the model, we
assume a retained student variable of 10%, which means
that 10% of GPRC’s students who originated from the GPRC

Service Area would have left the region for other educa-
tion opportunities if GPRC did not exist. The money these
retained students spent in the region for accommodation
and other personal and household expenses is attributable
to GPRC.

Table 4.5 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for
the retained student variable. The assumption increases
and decreases relative to the base case of 10% by the incre-
ments indicated in the table. The student spending impact
is recalculated at each value of the assumption, holding all
else constant. Student spending impacts attributable to
GPRC range from a high of $4.2 million at a 50% variation
to a low of $2.6 million at a -50% variation from the base
case assumption. This means as the retained student vari-
able decreases, the student spending attributable to GPRC
decreases. Even under the most conservative assumptions,
the student spending impact on the GPRC Service Area
economy remains substantial.

TABLE 4.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

S T U D E N T P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 1.6% 2.5% 2.9% 3.3% 3.6% 4.1% 4.9%

Net present value (millions) $230.0 $197.5 $180.5 $170.1 $160.3 $146.9 $127.1

Benefit-cost ratio 6.0 5.3 5.0 4.7 4.5 4.2 3.8

Return on investment 5.0 4.3 4.0 3.7 3.5 3.2 2.8

S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 0.9% 1.3% 1.6% 1.8% 1.9% 2.2% 2.6%

Net present value (millions) $853.3 $795.9 $764.0 $743.7 $724.1 $696.1 $652.7

Benefit-cost ratio 9.3 8.8 8.4 8.2 8.1 7.8 7.4

Return on investment 8.3 7.8 7.4 7.2 7.1 6.8 6.4

TA X PAY E R P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 0.9% 1.3% 1.6% 1.8% 1.9% 2.2% 2.6%

Net present value (millions) $112.9 $103.1 $97.7 $94.2 $90.8 $86.0 $78.6

Benefit-cost ratio 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.6

Return on investment 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6

TABLE 4.5: Sensitivity analysis of retained student variable

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

Retained student variable 5% 7.5% 9% 10% 11% 12.5% 15%

Student spending impact (thousands) $2,618 $3,009 $3,244 $3,400 $3,557 $3,791 $4,182

G R A N D E  P R A I R I E  R E G I O N A L  C O L L E G E   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 6

C hapter   5 :

Conclusion

While GPRC’s value to its region is larger than simply its economic impact, understanding that dollars

and cents value is an important asset to understanding the College’s value. In order to fully assess

GPRC’s value to the GPRC Service Area economy, this report has evaluated the College from the

perspectives of economic impact analysis and investment analysis.

From an economic impact perspective, we calculated that
GPRC generates a total economic impact of $249.9 million